

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE, on her own behalf, on behalf of her husband, John Doe, JANE SMITH, JANE ROE, on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-4160  
Civil Action No. 21-cv-2791  
(consolidated)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND  
SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Procedural History of This Action.....	2
B.    Settlement Negotiations.....	4
C.    Class Counsel.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	6
A.    Main Provisions—Settlement Payment, Injunctive Relief, and Release.....	6
B.    Payment of a Portion of Class Counsel’s Fees and Expenses .....	7
C.    Incentive Award for Named Plaintiffs.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    LEGAL STANDARD FOR FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST.....	8
II.   THE REQUESTED AMOUNT FOR FEES AND EXPENSES IS REASONABLE .....	9
A.    The Requested Fee Is Much Smaller Than Class Counsel’s Lodestar and Reasonably Reflects the Time and Labor Invested by Class Counsel ( <i>Goldberger</i> Factor 1).....	9
1.    Class Counsel invested significant time and labor in the case.....	10
2.    Class Counsel’s hourly rates are appropriate.....	11
3.    The lodestar check confirms the reasonableness of the fee request.....	133
B.    The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation, and Fee Request in Relation to the Settlement, Support the Requested Fee ( <i>Goldberger</i> Factors 2 and 5). .....	144
C.    Class Counsel Faced Substantial Risks To Prevail in the Litigation ( <i>Goldberger</i> Factor 3).....	17
D.    Class Counsel Provided the Class with High Quality Representation ( <i>Goldberger</i> Factor 4).....	18

1.	Discontinuation of United’s Tiered Reimbursement Policy is a substantial benefit to Class members.....	19
2.	The Settlement also provides significant monetary relief to Class members.....	19
3.	The scope of the release provided by Class members is reasonable.....	20
E.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee ( <i>Goldberger</i> Factor 6).....	20
F.	Class Members Have Ample Opportunity To Assess This Fee Request.....	211
G.	The Fee Request Does Not Benefit Class Counsel at the Expense of the Class.....	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD CLASS COUNSEL THEIR FULL EXPENSES .....	233
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	233
	CONCLUSION.....	244

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , Civil No. 3:01-CV-2361 (JBA), 2018 WL 6242496 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014).....	16
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	15
<i>Craft v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 1:14-cv-05853-VMK (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2018).....	12
<i>DeMaria v. Horizon Healthcare Svces., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07298 (WJM), 2016 WL 6089713 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Des Roches v. California Physicians’ Serv.</i> , Case No. 5:16-cv-2848 (N.D. Cal.).....	13
<i>Doe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04571-VMK (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2018).....	13
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action Nos. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 14-cv-8714 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Haas v. Burlington Cty.</i> , No. 08-cv-1102 (NLH/JS), 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31 2019).....	14
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14, 21
<i>In re Fremont Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 07-2693, ECF No. 277 & ECF No. 286 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011).....	20

*In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 14

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 15, 16

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 15

*In re Sony SXRDR Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.*,  
No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)..... 23

*In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 14

*In re Syncor ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 03-2446, ECF No. 309 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2008) ..... 20

*In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 20

*Integrated Orthopedics, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, et al.*,  
No. 11-cv-425 (ES) (CLW) (Mar. 4, 2021 D.N.J.)..... 11, 12

*Jane Doe v. UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, et al.*,  
Case No. 1:17-cv-4160 (E.D.N.Y.) ..... 2, 3, 4, 8

*Jane Smith v. UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company, et al.*,  
Case No. 3:18-cv-06336 (N.D. Cal.) ..... 3, 4, 8

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08-CIV-214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 9

*Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)..... 9, 23

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 22

*McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.*,  
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 20

<i>Meidl v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 3:15-cv-1319 (JCH) (D. Conn. July 16, 2019) .....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Weil v. Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2:15-cv-07074-MWF-JPR, 2017 WL 3737851 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2017) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143 (ENV) (RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	15
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1531 (FM), 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014) .....	15
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8, 11, 18, 22, 23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	3
